

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

MARK GILMORE et al.,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

KATE GALLEGO, in her official
capacity as Mayor of the City of
Phoenix et al.,

Defendant-Appellees,

and

AMERICAN FEDERATION OF
STATE, COUNTY AND
MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES, LOCAL
2384.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-23-0130 PR

Arizona Court of Appeals
No. 1 CA-CV 22-0049

Maricopa County Superior Court
No. CV 2019-009033

**BRIEF OF ARIZONA FREE ENTERPRISE CLUB AND GRAND
CANYON LEGAL CENTER AS *AMICI CURIAE***

Filed With Consent of All Parties

Drew C. Ensign
Counsel of Record
Brennan Bowen
HOLTZMAN VOGEL BARAN
TORCHINSKY & JOSEFIK PLLC
2575 East Camelback Rd., Suite 860
Phoenix, AZ 85016
(602) 388-1262
densign@holtzmanvogel.com
bbowen@holtzmanvogel.com

Counsel for Amici

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. The Employees Are Paying For Release Time, Which Violates Our Constitution’s Free Speech Clause	6
II. If The Release Time Is Funded By The City, It Violates The Gift Clause	13
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Brush & Nib Studios, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 247 Ariz. 269 (2019)	4, 7
<i>Cheatham v. DiCiccio</i> , 240 Ariz. 314 (2016)	11, 12, 13
<i>Day v. Buckeye Water Conserv. & Drainage Dist.</i> , 28 Ariz. 466 (1925)	18, 19
<i>Glendale v. White</i> , 67 Ariz. 231 (1948)	17
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018)	4, 6, 7, 8, 14
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utils. Com.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986)	9
<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	9
<i>Sanford v. Fillenwarth</i> , 863 N.W.2d 286 (Iowa 2015)	5
<i>Schires v. Carlat</i> , 250 Ariz. 371 (2021)	5, 13, 14, 19
<i>Students for Fair Admis., Inc. v. Harvard College</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2141 (2023)	15
<i>Turken v. Gordon</i> , 223 Ariz. 342 (2010)	17, 18, 19, 20
Other	
Ariz. Const. art. II, § 6	7, 9
Ariz. Const. art. IX, § 7	8, 16
